
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 1 MARCH 2017 AT 9.30 AM

EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM, FLOOR 3 OF THE GUILDHALL, 
PORTSMOUTH

Telephone enquiries to Lucy Wingham 02392 834662
Email: lucy.wingham@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Committee Members Councillors Julie Bird (Chair), Hannah Hockaday (Vice Chair), Dave 
Ashmore, Jennie Brent, Ken Ellcome, Paul Godier, Scott Harris, Steve Hastings, Suzy Horton, 
Leo Madden, Lee Mason, Stephen Morgan, Steve Pitt, David Tompkins and Gerald Vernon-
Jackson.

The panel today consists of : Councillors Julie Bird, Dave Ashmore and Paul Godier
The reserve member is Councillor David Tompkins.

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Licensing Sub Committee meetings are digitally recorded.

A G E N D A

1  Appointment of Chair 

2  Declaration of Members' Interests 

3  Exclusion of Press and Public 

RECOMMENDED that the following motion be adopted:
"under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the 
press and public be excluded for the consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the report contains information defined as exempt in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972."



2

Agenda items and paragraph numbers:
Item 4 - Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and/or Town 
Police Clauses Act 1847 - Consideration of Private Hire Driver Licence - Mr S
Item 5 - Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and/or Town 
Police Clauses Act 1847 - Consideration of Private Hire Driver Licence - Mr K
(under exemption paragraph numbers 1, 2 & 3)

Exemption paragraph numbers 1, 2 & 3:
1. Information relating to an individual
2. Information that is likely to reveal the identity of an individual
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information).

4  Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and/or Town 
Police Clauses Act 1847 - Consideration of Private Hire Driver Licence - 
Mr S 

An exempt report has been circulated to the members of the Sub-committee 
only.

RECOMMENDED that the Sub-committee determine the matter.

5  Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and/or Town 
Police Clauses Act 1847 - Consideration of Private Hire Driver Licence - 
Mr K 

An exempt report has been circulated to the members of the Sub-committee 
only.

RECOMMENDED that the Sub-committee determine the matter.

The Sub-committee will hear the following item in open session. 

6  Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the grant of a premises licence - 
Shell Fratton, Goldsmith Avenue, Southsea, PO4 8BH (Pages 3 - 82)

Purpose
The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider an application for 
the grant of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act"). The 
matter has been referred to the Committee for determination following the 
receipt of a representation by a responsible authority.

RECOMMENDED that the Committee determine the matter.
Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  1st March 2017 
 

REPORT BY: 
 

LICENSING MANAGER 

REPORT AUTHOR: MR DEREK STONE 
 

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for grant of a premises licence 
Shell Fratton, Goldsmith Avenue, Southsea. PO4 8BH. 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider an application for the 
grant of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”).  The matter 
has been referred to the Committee for determination following the receipt of a 
representation by a responsible authority.  
 

2. THE APPLICATION 
 

 The application to grant the premises licence has been submitted on behalf of Shell 
UK Oil Products Ltd by their agent Sara Clement of Lockett & Co Retail, Licensing 
and Training Consultants. 
  

 The applicant has requested that a licence be granted so as to permit the following 
licensable activities: 
 

• Provision of Late Night Refreshment from 23:00 to 05:00 Monday to Sunday 
 • Provision of alcohol retail sales for consumption off the premises Monday to 

Sunday 00:00 to 24:00. (24 hours a day) 
• Premises open to the public Monday to Sunday 00:00 to 24:00. (24 hours a 

day) 
 
The designated premises supervisor will be the manager Daniel Cowdrey who has 
held a personal licence since 23rd July 2012. 

  
3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
 This application has been submitted in accordance with the provisions of Part 3 of 

the Act and associated Regulations. 
 
I can confirm that proper public notice has been given by way of press notice and 
premises notice. Local councillors have also been notified. There are no grounds 
therefore for the committee to reject the application for non-compliance with the 
advertising requirements prescribed by the act and regulations. 
 
Shell Service Station is located on the A2030 Goldsmith Avenue, Southsea. 
Portsmouth Football Club's stadium is located to the East and Fratton Railway 
Station to the West. Shell Uk Oil Products Ltd operate a policy for night hatch usage 
from 23:00 - 05:00 hours each day. 
 

  

 Page 1 of 7 2013 edition 



4. OPERATING SCHEDULE – PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES 
 

 The applicant has de
[...]
damental principles set out in its policy, 
particularly paragraphs 4.6 and 4.7 which are reproduced below: 
 
 
4.6 Whether or not incidents can be regarded as being “in the vicinity” of licensed 

premises is a question of fact and will depend on the particular circumstances 
of the case. In cases of dispute, the question will ultimately be decided by the 
courts. In addressing this matter, the Licensing Authority will primarily focus 
on the direct impact of the activities taking place at the licensed premises on 
members of the public living, working or engaged in normal activity in the 
area concerned.  

 
4.7 Licensing law is not the primary mechanism for the general control of 

nuisance and anti-social behaviour by individuals once they are away from 
the licensed premises and, therefore, beyond the direct control of the 
individual, club or business holding the licence, certificate or authorisation 
concerned. Nonetheless, it is a key aspect of such control and licensing law 
will always be part of the overall approach to the management of the evening 
and night-time economy in town and city centres.  

 
 The Committee should also have regard to paragraphs 7.1 to 7.6 in relation to such 

circumstances where it may be appropriate to consider the imposition of conditions 
on a premises licence. 
 

 Statutory Guidance 
 

 The updated statutory guidance issued by the Home Secretary in accordance with 
section 182 of the Act, which came into force in March 2015, refers to the 
consideration of applications for the grant or variation of premises licences in 
Chapter 9.   
 
Members may wish to consider the following extracts from the statutory guidance 
when determining this application: 
 
Para 9.12 
 
"…In their role as a responsible authority, the police are an essential source of 
advice and information on the impact and potential impact of licensable activities, 
particularly on the crime and disorder objective. The police have a key role in 
managing the night-time economy and should have good working relationships with 
those operating in their local area. The police should be the licensing authority's 
main source of advice on matters relating to the promotion of the crime and disorder 
licensing objective, but may also be able to make relevant representations with 

 Page 3 of 7 2013 edition 



regard to the other licensing objectives if they have evidence to support such 
representations. The licensing authority should accept all reasonable and 
proportionate representations made by the police unless the authority has evidence 
that to do so would not be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
However it remains incumbent on the police to ensure that their representation can  
withstand the scrutiny to which they would be subject at a hearing. 
 

 Para 9.36 
 

 “.... As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the hearing on 
the steps needed to promote the particular licensing objective which has given rise 
to the specific representation and avoid straying into undisputed areas.  A 
responsible authority or other persons may choose to rely on their written 
representations.  They may not add further representations to those disclosed to the 
applicant prior to the hearing, but they may expand on their existing 
representation...” 
 
Para 9.37 
 
"… In determining the application  with a view to promoting the licensing objectives 
in the overall interests of the local community, the licensing authotity must give 
appropriate weight to: 
 

• The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives 
• The representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 

parties 
• This Guidance 
• Its own statement of licensing policy " 

 
 Para 9.41 

 
 “Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions are appropriate for 

the promotion of the licensing objectives in their areas.  All licensing determinations 
should be consid
[...]
tion has 
been exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied as a 
result of a hearing that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more 
of the four licensing objectives. 
 
Para 10.9 
 
It is possible that in some cases no additional conditions will be appropriate to 
promote the licensing objectives. 

  
 Members may also wish to consider Chapter 11 of the statutory guidance in respect 

of reviews of premises licences.  Paragraphs 11.1 and 11.2 of the guidance states: 
  

Para 11.1 
 

 "The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences and club 
premises certificates represent a key protection for the community where problems 
associated with the licensing objectives occur after the grant or variation of a 
premises licence or club premises certificate".  
 

 Para 11.2 
 

 At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence or club premises certificate, a 
responsible authority, or other person, may ask the licensing authority to review the 
licence or certificate because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with 
any of the four licensing objectives. 
 
 

 A copy of the Statement of Licensing Policy, statutory guidance, the Act and 
the pool of model conditions has been supplied to each of the Members’ 
Rooms and further copies will be available for reference at the hearing. 
 
 

  

 Page 5 of 7 2013 edition 



Determination of an application 
 

 Where an application to grant a premises licence has been made in accordance 
with section 17 of the Act and where relevant representations have been made, the 
licensing authority must hold a hearing to consider them, unless the applicant, each 
person who has made representations and the licensing authority agree that a 
hearing is unnecessary. 
 
After having regard to the representations, the Committee may take such steps, if 
any, as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives which 
are: 
 

 • grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with the 
operating schedule modified to such extent as the authority considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and any mandatory 
conditions. 

 
• exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities applied for. 

 
• refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor (if the 

application relates to the sale of alcohol). 
 

• reject the application. 
 

 In discharging its duty in accordance with the above, the Committee may grant a 
premises licence so that it has effect subject to different conditions in respect of: 
 

  different parts of the premises concerned; 
 different licensable activities. 

 
 

 Appeal Provisions 
 

 Schedule 5, part 1, of the Act sets out the appeal provisions in relation to the 
determination of an application to grant a premises licence. 
 

 Where the Licensing Authority rejects (in whole or in part) an application, the 
applicant may appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court. 
 

 Should the committee grant (in whole or in part) an application, the applicant may 
appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the licence. Equally appeal 
provisions apply against the exclusion of licensable activities and/or refusal to 
specify a person as a premises supervisor. 
 

 Where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the application 
contends that: 
 

a) that the licence ought not to have been granted, or 
b) that, on granting the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions or excluded activities and/or the premises 
supervisor,  

 Page 6 of 7 2013 edition 



 
He may appeal against the decision.  
 
 

8. APPENDICES 
 

 A. Copy of the application form  
B. Copy of plan 
C. Copy of the representation received and supporting documentation  
         ( Police Appendices  A - H & J - K ) 
D.      5 x photographs 

 
 

  
   
  
 T
[...]
days. 
 
1.e Records must be made on a weekly basis and kept for inspection to show that the 
system is functioning correctly and that data is being securely retained. 
 
1.f The DPS or premises manager must be able to demonstrate that the CCTV system 
has measures to prevent recordings being tampered with, i.e. password protected. 
 
1.g There shall be sufficient members of trained staff at the premises during operating 
hours to be able to provide viewable copies immediately to police and other enforcement 
agencies on request when investigating allegations of offences or criminal activity.  Any 
images recovered must be in a viewable digital format.  Footage supplied in a digital format 
will also have a copy of the CCTV system software enabled to allow playback. 
 
  

RESTRICTED 
 



RESTRICTED 
Page 5 of 9 

 
New grant or variation of premises licence  

Or club premises certificate 
Form for representations from Hampshire Constabulary 

 

                          

 

G89 

2)  Incident book 
 
2.a An incident book will be provided and maintained at the premises.  It will remain on 
the premises at all times and will be available to police for inspection upon request.   
 
2.b Any incidents that include physical altercation or disorder, physical ejection, injury, id 
seizure or drug misuse will be recorded in the incident book.  The entry is to include an 
account of the incident and the identity of all person(s) involved (or descriptions of those 
involved if identity is not known).  Should there be any physical interaction by members of 
staff and the public the entry will include what physical action occurred between each party.  
The entry shall be timed, dated and signed by the author.   
  
2.c If the member of staff creating the entry has difficulties reading or writing then the 
entry may be written by another staff member. This should however be read back to the 
person creating the entry and counter signed by the person who wrote the entry.  
 

[...]
ed by the member 
of staff who has received that training.   
 
5.c All staff will receive refresher training every six months as a minimum and  records 
are to be kept of this refresher training which should be signed and dated by the member of 
staff who received that training.   
 
5.d In addition to their training a written test related to the training given will be conducted 
before the staff member is permitted to sell or authorise alcohol. The test will consist of a 
minimum of ten questions of which the pass rate is 80%. Anyone who fails to reach the 
prescribed pass rate will be retrained and re-tested. Anyone not attaining the pass rate will 
not be permitted to sell or authorise the sale of alcohol until the pass rate is attained. There 
will be a minimum of two sets of questions to be used in the training which will be rotated 
upon each subsequent six month training session. 
 
5.e All training records will be made immediately available for inspection by Hampshire 
Constabulary and any responsible Authority upon request.  Training records will be kept for 
a  minimum period of two years. Training records will be kept on the licensed premises 
to which they relate to. 
 
6) Authorisation of supply of alcohol in absence of DPS 
 
6.a. A record will be kept at the premise of any persons that the DPS has authorised to 
supply alcohol. Further to this when the DPS is absent from the premise a list will be made 
available stating who will be managing the venue. 
 
7) Single Cans 
 
7.a There shall be no sale of single cans of beer, lager or cider from the premises. 
 
8) High Strength Beer, Lager, Cider 
 
8.a No beers, ciders or lager of 6.5%ABV or over shall be sold by retail, excluding 
premium products as agreed in writing, in advance with the police licensing team.  
 
 
 
 

RESTRICTED 
 



RESTRICTED 
Page 7 of 9 

 
New grant or variation of premises licence  

Or club premises certificate 
Form for representations from Hampshire Constabulary 

 

                          

 

G89 

9) Signage & evening sales of alcohol from premises 
 
9.a Signage will be displayed outside the premises informing customers they are not to 
consume alcohol on the forecourt and asking them to leave the premises quietly.  
 
9.b  The entrance door to the shop will be closed to customers between the hours of 
23:00 and 06:00.  Any sales between theses hours will be made through the night pay 
window. 
 
 OR 
 
9.c Between the hours of 2300 and 0600 there will be a minimum of 2 members of staff 
on duty. 
 
10. Advertising 
 
10.a The premises shall only advertise alcohol outside of the premises in line with its 
national/head office devised policies and advertising material and there shall be no such 
advertising material used outside the premises which is devised by employees working and 
based at the premises. 
 
11. Football and Event Related Conditions 
All conditions in this section relate to instances where football matches (as defined in 
conditon11) and events (as defined in condition 12) are being held at the football stadium 
known as Fratton Park. 
 
11.a For the purposes of these conditions, a football match must be a designated football 
match as defined in law, under The Football Spectators (Prescription) Order 2000 (SI 
2000/2126) and the Football (Offences) (Designation) Order 2000 (SI 2000/2329). 
 
11.b  For the purposes of these conditions, an event will be any regulated entertainment 
lead event held within the football stadium known as Fratton Park, where the organiser can 
confirm at least 48 hours before that the attendance will be greater than 5000. 
 
11.c The following conditions will last from 2 hours prior to the advertised start time of the 
match or event, until 1 hour from the conclusion of the match or event. 
 
11.d Where a relevant football match or event is due to take place, the premises license 
holder must ensure there is signage at all access and egress points to and from the 
licensable area
[...]
e to capture a minimum of 4 frames per
second and all recorded footage must be securely retained for a minimum 
of 28 days. 

1.e Records must be made on a weekly basis and kept for inspection to show
that the system is functioning correctly and that data is being securely 
retained. 

1.f The DPS or premises manager must be able to demonstrate that the 
CCTV system has measures to prevent recordings being tampered with, 
i.e. password protected. 

1.g There shall be sufficient members of trained staff at the premises during
operating hours to be able to provide viewable copies immediately to 
police and other enforcement agencies on request when investigating 
allegations of offences or criminal activity.  Any images recovered must be 
in a viewable digital format.  Footage supplied in a digital format will also 
have a copy of the CCTV system software enabled to allow playback. 

POLICE Appendix E



2)  Incident book 
 
2.a An incident book will be provided and maintained at the premises.  It will 

remain on the premises at all times and will be available to police for 
inspection upon request.   

 
2.b Any incidents that include physical altercation or disorder, physical 

ejection, injury, id seizure or drug misuse will be recorded in the incident 
book.  The entry is to include an account of the incident and the identity of 
all person(s) involved (or descriptions of those involved if identity is not 
known).  Should there be any physical interaction by members of staff and 
the public the entry will include what physical action occurred between 
each party.  The entry shall be timed, dated and signed by the author.   

  
2.c If the member of staff creating the entry has difficulties reading or writing 

then the entry may be written by another staff member. This should 
however be read back to the person creating the entry and counter signed 
by the person who wrote the entry.  

 
2.d The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that the incident log is 

che
[...]
aining.   

 
5.d In addition to their training a written test related to the training given will be 

conducted before the staff member is permitted to sell or authorise 
alcohol. The test will consist of a minimum of ten questions of which the 
pass rate is 80%. Anyone who fails to reach the prescribed pass rate will 
be retrained and re-tested. Anyone not attaining the pass rate will not be 
permitted to sell or authorise the sale of alcohol until the pass rate is 
attained. There will be a minimum of two sets of questions to be used in 
the training which will be rotated upon each subsequent six month training 
session. 

 
5.e All training records will be made immediately available for inspection by 

Hampshire Constabulary and any responsible Authority upon request.  
Training records will be kept for a  minimum period of two years. 
Training records will be kept on the licensed premises to which they relate 
to. 

 
6) Authorisation of supply of alcohol in absence of DPS 
 
6.a. A record will be kept at the premise of any persons that the DPS has 

authorised to supply alcohol. Further to this when the DPS is absent from 
the premise a list will be made available stating who will be managing the 
venue. 

 
 
 
 



7) Single Cans 
 
7.a There shall be no sale of single cans of beer, lager or cider from the 

premises. 
 
8) High Strength Beer, Lager, Cider 
 
8.a No beers, ciders or lager of 6.5%ABV or over shall be sold by retail, 

excluding premium products as agreed in writing, in advance with the 
police licensing team.  

 
9) Signage and Sales requirements (added for clarity of 9b and 9c) 
 
9.a Signage will be displayed outside the premises informing customers they 

are not to consume alcohol on the forecourt and asking them to leave the 
premises quietly.  

 
9.b  The entrance door to the shop will be closed to customers between the 

hours of 23:00 and 06:00.  Any sales between theses hours will be made 
through the night pay window. 

 
OR 
 
9.
[...]
ification card. 

 
If the person seeking alcohol is unable to produce acceptable means of 
identification, no sale or supply of alcohol will be made to or for that 
person. 

 
Challenge  25  posters  shall  be  displayed  in  prominent  positions  at  the 
premises. 

 
5) Training 

 

Replace with: 
 
Staff will be trained with regard to their responsibilities in the retail sale of alcohol. 

Regular refresher training will also be undertaken. 

Training records can be made available for inspection upon reasonable request 
by the Police or other relevant officers of a responsible authority. 

 
 
 
Additional conditions that have been proposed and would still like to be 
considered by premises. 

 
6) Authorisation of supply of alcohol in absence of DPS 

 

6.a. A record will be kept at the premise of any persons that the DPS has 
authorised to supply alcohol. Further to this when the DPS is absent from 
the premise a list will be made available stating who will be managing the 
venue. 

 
7) Single Cans 

 

7.a There shall be no sale of single cans of beer, lager or cider from the 
premises. 



8) High Strength Beer, Lager, Cider 
 

8.a No beers, ciders or lager of 6.5%ABV or over shall be sold by retail, 
excluding premium products as agreed in writing, in advance with the 
police licensing team. 

 
SPIRITS 
Spirits (with the exception of spirit mixers and pre mixed spirit drinks) will 
be located behind the counter. 

 
9) Signage 

 

9.a Signage will be displayed outside the premises informing customers they 
are not to consume alcohol on the forecourt and asking them to leave the 
premises quietly. 

 
9.b The entrance door to the shop will be closed to customers between the 

hours of 23:00 and 06:00. Any sales between theses hours will be made 
through the night pay window. 

 
9.c Between the hours of 2300 and 0600 there will be a minimum of 2 

members of staff on duty. 
 
10. Advertising 

 

10.a The premises shall only advertise alcohol outside
[...]
 February 2017 13:06 
To: Cherry, Jaqueline   
Subject: RE: Football visit Tuesday 14/2/17 
Ref the Shell Garage. 
We have only had 1 game so far this season where vans have been at the games. Luton 2nd Jan. 
The rest have been 4 spotters and 4 tac cycles. 
Sometimes the FSU come into the city but I have not seen them park in the Shell Garage. 
Only other games this season with more than spotters is; 
Newport 23rd March 
Plymouth 14th April 
Cheltenham 6th May 
Hope that helps, 
Stu 

********************************************************************************* 
This electronic message contains information from Hampshire Constabulary which may be legally privileged and 
confidential. Any opinions expressed may be those of the individual and not necessarily the Hampshire Constabulary.

The information is intended to be for the use of the individual(s) or entity named above. If you are not the intended 
recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the contents of the information is prohibited. If 
you have received this electronic message in error, please notify us by telephone by dialling 101 or email to 
postmaster@hampshire.pnn.police.uk immediately. Please then delete this email and destroy any copies of it.  

All communications, including telephone calls and electronic messages to and from the Hampshire Constabulary may 
be subject to monitoring. Replies to this email may be seen by employees other than the intended recipient.  
*********************************************************************************  

Police Appendix K





Appendix D





Appendix D





Appendix D









Appendix D




	Agenda
	6 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the grant of a premises licence - Shell Fratton, Goldsmith Avenue, Southsea, PO4 8BH
	LSC20170301r6AppA
	LSC20170301r6AppA1
	General description supplementary to the premises licence application for:
	Security.
	The Operation.

	LSC20170301r6AppA2
	LSC20170301r6AppB
	LSC20170301r6AppC
	L

Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Sub-committee held on 
Wednesday, 1 March 2017 at 9.30 am in the executive meeting room, floor 3 
of the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Julie Bird (in the Chair)

Councillors Dave Ashmore
Paul Godier

 
19. Appointment of Chair

Councillor Julie Bird was appointed chair.

20. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

21. Exclusion of Press and Public

RESOLVED that the following motion be adopted:
"Under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the 
press and public be excluded for the consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the report contains information defined as exempt in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972."

Agenda item and paragraph numbers:
Item 4 - Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and/or Town 
Police Clauses Act 1847 - Consideration of Hackney Carriage Driver Licence - 
Mr S
Item 5 - Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and/or Town 
Police Clauses Act 1847 - Consideration of Private Hire Driver Licence - Mr K
(under exemption paragraph numbers 1, 2 & 3)

Exemption paragraph numbers 1, 2 & 3:
1. Information relating to any individual
2. Information that is likely to reveal the identity of an individual
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information).



2

22. Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and/or Town 
Police Clauses Act 1847 - Consideration of Private Hire Driver Licence - 
Mr S

The chair, Councillor Julie Bird, explained to all present the fire evacuation 
procedures including where to assemble and how to evacuate the building in 
case of a fire. Introductions were then made.

Mr S was in attendance.

The simplified hearing procedure was followed.

RESOLVED that in this case and in considering all matters the Committee 
considered that a written warning with respect to the future renewed licence 
would be a proportionate sanction with an addition of three penalty points 
being endorsed with Portsmouth City Council upon licence renewal. 

23. Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and/or Town 
Police Clauses Act 1847 - Consideration of Private Hire Driver Licence - 
Mr K

The chair, Councillor Julie Bird, explained to all present the fire evacuation 
procedures including where to assemble and how to evacuate the building in 
case of a fire. Introductions were then made.

Mr K was in attendance.

The simplified hearing procedure was followed.

RESOLVED that in considering all matters the Committee considered that a 
written warning with respect to the current licence would be a proportionate 
sanction.

The Committee were back in open session for the next item. 

24. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the grant of a premises licence - 
Shell Fratton, Goldsmith Avenue, Southsea, PO4 8BH

Corrigan Lockett and Leo Charalambies, representing the premises licence 
holder, Shell UK Oil Products Ltd were in attendance.

PC Jackie Cherry, representing the Chief Officer of Police, Hampshire 
Constabulary was in attendance as a responsible authority.

The hearing procedure of Licensing Act 2003 applications for 'Responsible 
Authorities' was followed.

The licensing officer introduced the report and explained that on the morning 
of the hearing both the Police and Shell had met and agreed conditions.



3

DECISION: the application to grant a premises licence was agreed so as to 
permit the following licensable activities:

 Provision of Late Night Refreshment from 23:00 to 05:00 Monday to 
Sunday

 Provision of alcohol retail sales for consumption off the premises 
Monday to Sunday 00:00 to 24:00 (24 hours a day).

 Premises open to the public Monday to Sunday 00:00 to 24:00 (24 
hours a day), 

Subject to the amended conditions.

REASONS: The Committee carefully considered the application before it for 
the grant of a licence and also considered the representations made in 
relation to this application, both made orally and in writing. Objection to the 
application for grant has been raised by the Responsible Authority, the Police 
in respect to all of the licensing objectives. The Committee is engaged in 
exercising its discretion as a representation has been raised as stated above 
by the Police. 

The Committee noted that the applicant and relevant Responsible Authority, 
the Police have been unable to now agree amendments with respect to the 
original grant application operating schedule conditions but agreed to the 
conditions as stated in Appendix E (pages 49 to 53) including as amended by 
the applicant and Responsible Authority attached to this decision notice. 
There have been clear representations made by the relevant statutory 
Responsible Authority; the above agreed changes to the conditions are in 
response to the discussions undertaken today. The Committee commend all 
involved for the pragmatic way matters have been dealt with.

The Committee are clear that they look to the Police as an essential source of 
advice and information with respect to the licensing objective of crime and 
disorder. The Police should be the Licensing Authority's main source of advice 
in that respect. This said having heard the advice the Committee are not 
constrained and may depart if appropriate having considered the case facts 
and looked at all matters objectively. The Committee have departed from the 
recommendations of Police on the basis of a clear agreement that satisfies 
the Committee in clearly promoting all relevant licensing objectives.

In addition and having considered the Statutory Guidance (section 182 of the 
Licensing Act as amended and enacted in March 2015) the Committee is also 
aware that any Responsible Authority and indeed any other person may ask 
this Committee to review the licence because of any matter arising at the 
premises in connection with any of the licensing objectives.

The Committee can find no reason to decline the licence application as 
sought with the conditions proffered and amended as being proportionate and 
consistent with respect to the promotion of the relevant licensing objectives.

Amended conditions
1) CCTV

1d - amended to read '31 days' and not 28 days.



4

1g - to insert the word 'reasonable' in the first sentence so it reads; 
There shall be sufficient members of trained staff at the premises 
during operating hours to be able to provide viewable copies 
immediately to police and other enforcement agencies on reasonable 
request when investigating allegations of offences or criminal activity.

8) High Strength Beer, Lager, Cider
8a - amended to read; No beers, ciders or lager of 6.5%ABV or over 
shall be sold by retail, excluding premium products as agreed in 
writing, in advance with the licensing authority in consultation with the 
police.

9) Signage and Sales requirements (added for clarity of 9b and 9c)
9b - to read; The entrance door to the shop will be closed to customers 
between the hours of 23:00 and 05:00. Any sales between these hours 
will be made through the night pay window.
9c - deleted.

11) Football and Event Related Conditions
11f - to read; The premises licence holder will ensure a risk 
assessment for the need for an SIA door supervisor during football and 
event related activities at Fratton Park on the relevant dates (as 11a-e).

The meeting concluded at 11.25 am.

Councillor Julie Bird
Chair


